

CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-19-008742

FARM AND RANCH FREEDOM ALLIANCE, <i>Plaintiff,</i>	§ § § § § § § § § § §	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF      TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS      250TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
v.		
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE and SID MILLER in his official capacity as Commissioner, <i>Defendants.</i>		

---

SUR-REPLY OF DEFENDANTS TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
AND SID MILLER IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SHAWN E. COWLES  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil  
Litigation

ERNEST C. GARCIA  
Chief, Administrative Law Division

HAROLD J. LILLER  
State Bar No. 24029689  
Assistant Attorney General  
Administrative Law Division  
Office of the Attorney General of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Telephone: (512) 475-3206  
Facsimile: (512) 320-0167  
Harold.Liller@oag.texas.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants the Texas  
Department of Agriculture and Sid  
Miller in his official capacity as  
Commissioner*

November 14, 2022

## **PARTIES AND REFERENCES TO APPENDICES OF EXHIBITS**

Plaintiff Farm and Ranch Freedom Alliance will be referred to as “FARFA.”

Defendants Texas Department of Agriculture and Sid Miller in his official capacity as Commissioner will be referred to collectively as “TDA.”

TDA Office of Produce Safety will be referred to as “TDA-TOPS.”

The United States Food and Drug Administration will be referred to as the “FDA.”

The Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code, will be referred to as the “APA.”

Cites to evidence found in TDA’s Appendix of Exhibits will be referred to as [TDA APP \_\_\_\_ (appendix number) at \_\_\_\_ (page number)].

Cites to testimony found in TDA’s Appendix of Exhibits will be referred to as [TDA APP \_\_\_\_ (appendix number) at \_\_\_\_ (page number): \_\_\_\_ (line number)].

Cites to evidence found in FARFA’s Appendix of Exhibits will be referred to as [FARFA APP \_\_\_\_ (appendix number) at \_\_\_\_ (page number)].

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PARTIES AND REFERENCES TO APPENDICES OF EXHIBITS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERTURN ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT RELATING TO THE OPEN FIELDS DOCTRINE AND THE IMPLIED LICENSE TO ENTER CURTILAGE.....3

    A. This Court should not Overturn the Open Fields Doctrine .....5

    B. This Court should not Expand the Definition of Curtilage .....6

    C. This Court should not Impose a New Burden on Agencies in the Drafting of Administrative Rules .....8

    D. This Court should not Impose a New Limit on the Implied License to Enter Curtilage.....11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT FARFA’S IMPROPERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE FDA’S PRODUCE SAFETY REGULATIONS .....14

    A. “Farm Visits” are not Prohibited by 21 C.F.R. Part 112 .....16

    B. “Pre-Assessment Review” is not Prohibited by 21 C.F.R. Part 112 .....17

    C. Use of the Term “Egregious Condition” is not Prohibited by 21 C.F.R. Part 112.....18

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT FARFA’S IMPROPERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 91.009 .....19

    A. The Plain Language of Section 91.009(a) Demonstrates that FARFA’s Narrow Interpretation is Incorrect.....21

    B. The Plain Language of Sections 91.009(a-1) and 91.009(b) Demonstrate that FARFA’s Narrow Interpretation is Incorrect .....24

    C. The Plain Language of Section 91.009(d) Demonstrates that FARFA’s Narrow Interpretation is Incorrect.....25

    D. The Recent Legislative History of Section 91.009 Demonstrates that FARFA’s Narrow Interpretation is Incorrect .....27

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY THE STRICT VAGUENESS STANDARD THAT FARFA PROPOSES .....	29
V. FARFA’S APA PROCEDURAL CHALLENGE ARGUMENTS WERE ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED IN TDA’S INITIAL BRIEFING .....	31
VI. FARFA CANNOT DEMONSTRATE COGNIZABLE INJURY TO SMALL FARMERS .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barry v. Freshour</i> , 905 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 793 S.W.2d 59 (Tex. App.—Austin 1990) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 210 Tex. App.—Austin 1995) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>DuPont Photomasks, Inc. v. Strayhorn</i> , 219 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006) .....	21
<i>Fla. v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	30
<i>Hoffmann v. Marion Cnty., Tex.</i> , 592 F. App’x 256 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lamar Advert. Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 03-06-00356-CV, 2007 WL 1790584 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007).....	30
<i>LMV-AL Ventures, LLC v. Texas Dep’t of Aging &amp; Disability Servs.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017).....	18
<i>McTyre v. State</i> , 113 Tex. Crim 31 (1929) .....	6, 7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Rosalez v. State</i> , 875 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1993) .....	2, 12
<i>Schade v. Texas Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 150 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App.— Austin 2004) .....	5
<i>Sears v. Texas State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 759 S.W.2d 748 (Tex. App.— Austin 1988) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	4
<i>State v. Serna</i> , 644 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App. 2021).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. Texas Health &amp; Hum. Servs. Comm’n</i> , 408 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (2016).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Service, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 120 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000) .....	32

***Statutes***

Md. Code Agric. § 16-105(a)(4).....10  
Tex. Agric. Code § 91.009(a) ..... 22, 23, 24  
Tex. Agric. Code §§91.009(a-1), (b) .....25  
Tex. Agric. Code §§ 91.009(a), (a-1), (b), and (d) ..... 2, 14, 21, 25  
Tex. Agric. Code §§91.009(a), (d).....2  
Tex. Agric. Code § 91.009(d)..... 26, 27

***Regulations***

21 C.F.R. § 112 ..... 10, 16, 17  
21 C.F.R. § 112.5(a).....2, 23  
302 Ky. Admin. Regs. 60:010 Sec 3.....10  
4 Tex. Admin. Code § 11.21 .....23  
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 40-7-20-.03 .....10  
Idaho Code § 22-5405(1).....10  
S.C. Code § 39-26-60(a)(1), (b)(1).....10

***Publications***

*Safety of the Fresh Fruit and Vegetables Produced in this State*, 2009 Tex.  
Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 184 (H.B. 1908).....24

**CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-19-008742**

FARM AND RANCH FREEDOM	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
ALLIANCE,	§	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF	§	
AGRICULTURE and SID MILLER	§	
in his official capacity as	§	
Commissioner,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	250TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
